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Meal Service Reports

Described as the most
important report produced by
the system. These reports
provide a complete recap of
all financial tfransactions for
the meal service period.

Individual and Consolidated
POS terminal reports recap the
meal service activities by date
or date range providing a
clear picture of all recorded
transactions.

= Plate Counts by Meal Classification
= Sales by Meal Classification

» Sales by Ala Carte Category

= Meal Equivalent Count

= Cash Reconciliation

= Cash Deposits/Check Deposits
= Cash Sales

= Refunds/Returned Checks

= Over/Short

= PC Deposits

= PC Refunds

= Advance Pay Deposits

= Bank Deposit

= Number Voids/Amounts

= AccuClaim Edit Check

= Attendance Factor

» Participation Percentages

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Individual And Consolidated
Meal Service Reports

Printed on 19 Jan 2010 at 2:16:47PFM
Service Date: 13 Jan 2010
Meru: ALL

FREFPAID ACCOUNT
ACCT DEDUC CHARGE

Consolidated POS Meal Service Report

CASH

FLT CHT SALES

FLT CHT

Campus: WALLER HIGH SCHO

Mezl: LUNCH

TOTAL

CASH+FFD FLT CHT

N\

Reguar

Reduced
Fres

$18.50
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Ermployes $0.00
Adut $0.00

$0.00
F0.00

F0.00 F0.00

Extra

Adut Az Carte
Studert A= Carte
Std & Adult ALC

$0.00
$8.85

$0.00
$0.00

Han-Food ke F0.00
Tax F0.00

$0.00
$0.00

13 $1,342.50 a3
1] $34.00 g5

334

o $0.00
1] $0.00
. $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

2155

$0.00
$0.00

i}
0

]

$1,362.00
$34.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$5.85
F21.55

$0.00
$0.00

A0a

a5
334

i}
0

i}

Tatal $28.35 F0.00

$1,398.05

$1,425.40

Cash Reconciliation - Terminals

Cash Deposits
Check Deposits
Czsh Sales

Teotal Collected

Starting Ca=h
Refurd
Total in Oraver

Dedared Ending C=sh
OwerdShort

Returned Checks

$107.00
$50.00

§1,398.05
§1,555.05

$0.00
$5.00

$1,549.00
3105

$0.00

§1,850 05

Total Type A Plate:

Total Non-Reimburszble Flae:
Total ALC Equivaence:
Equivaenca Fador

% OF TOTAL ENROLLMENT

Attendarce Factor [AF) 95%
Total Erroll ment 1,465
Total Erroll ment * AF 1,392

Frae 3%
Reduced B3

Reguar E2%

Suppliment=l Daily Data

1327
0

12
$2.50

EDIT CHECHK

Free Bigible * AF

Free Court

Parficipation 2 OT EllgIble
Reduced Eligible * AF
Reduced Court
Farficlpation %o Cf Ellgible
RegJd=r Eligible * AF
Reguar Count
Parficipation 2 OT EllgIble

Caszh Reconciliation -

PC Czsh Deposits

FC Check Deposits

PC Rafund

Dedared Ending C==h
Crer fShort

FC

$15.00
$20.00

$0.00
F35.00
$0.00

Total Bank Deposit

$1,584.00

“oid Surnmary
Voided Transadions :

Woided Amourt ;

Cashier's Signature:




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Summary Plate Count & Income

Simple daily income and
meal count reporting is
available at the click of a
mouse button.

This robust report recaps the
breakfast lunch and snack
meal service data from the
individual and consolidated
meal service reports info one
easy-to-read report.

This report can be generated
individually by date or easily
consolidated by a date
range.

Summary Plate Count and
Income
Meal Service Reports

Daily Plate Count and Income Report

Printed on 19 Jan 2010 at 3:35:08PM

Campus WALLER HIGH SCHO
Service Dates 01/13/2010

Daily Cash Income Reconciliation

Sales D eposits Tax Refunds Total
Breakfast F0.00 F0.00 F0.00 $0.00 F0.00

Lunch §1.38805 19200 000 $5.00 §1,58505

Snack $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $1,308.05 $192.00 $0.00 $5.00 $1,585.05
* Total does not include starting cash

Daily Plate Count Totals

Free Reduced Regular Adult Emplovee
Breakfast 0 1)

0
Lunch 334 85 ans 0 a
0

Snack 0 1} 0 0
Total 334 85 a03 o a

Supplemental Daily Data

Lunch Sna

'
0.00 0.00

Total Positive (+} Account Balances:
0.00 000 Total negative () A

k

Many of Our Clients Call This One
"The Most Important Report of Them All”



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

AccuClaim Historical
Instead of comparing the Edit Check Repor I

daily AccuClaim edit check
data that is reported on the
daily Consolidated Meal

Service report, we have AccuClaim Edit Check Report ‘
summarized this information \
A H A A Any Scho ol District June 10 2005
C|nd present It In q Ilne Item by School District Month Day Year
date format. _
ELEM/INT 401
Campus Campus ID
Attendance Factor: 96 9,
W”h thS InfOI'mG‘l'Ion, |1. School Lunch Program Accuclaim Tests School Breakfast Program
o . # Lunches Served - Pupils # Lunches # Breakfasts Served - Pupils # Breakfasts
becomes possible to easily Served - N R Served -
. . 0 Reimbursable Meals Other fRero e =l i o Reimbursable Meals Other|
|den1‘|fy any pO‘I'en‘I'IQI Date |Regular Reduced| Free [Total [Tvpes|pPaid | Free Free Free Reducad | Reducsd Regular Reduced| Free | Total | Types Paid | Free
q a p4it62005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560 0.00 99 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
reimbursement over claims pommm | o] o o] o] o 8] o] | ow| | om o o] ol o o] o] o
. p4i18s2005 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 560 0.00 99 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and avoid any costly refunds. poms| 7w 1] 2] 2| 3 1] o] | om| =] o o o o] o o] o] ©
paizosz005 3 5| &04 520 0 1 0 560 1.08 99 0.08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
pEiD1 /2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 560 0.00 9g 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
paiasz005 13 0 0 13 0 0 0 560 0.00 99 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 20 9 606 655 3 2 [] Total [] ] ] ] ] [] []

This Summary Report Provides a Truly
Effective Control Tool
“"The Auditors Love It”

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Simple daily meal income Daily Record Of Income Report

reporting is available at the
click of a mouse button.

This robust reporf that uses the USDA Daily Record Of Income Report ‘
Any School District
USDA formqt recqps the School District June 10 2005 \
Month Da Year Y
breakfast, lunch and snack =
meal service data from the ELEM/INT .
. . . o Campus Campus ID
individual and consolidated
. H School Lunch Program School Breakfast Program
meal service reports into one T3 3 1 5 5 7 8 5 10 i 12
ecsy_io_redd repori. Date rRe'mbErrs‘:llallle Pupgvltsher From Adults |Other Incame To:flzr;f;ne Fli'r::lbufsuall)ali:s From Adult=s |Other Income Tot:L?::Some Tostféffosh Tgt::IOBS?;k
[oeT Mgl
4/16/2005 = ;o.oo §2.50 $0.00 §0.00 %250 $E .550 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 F2.50
417 12005 §0.00) FE05.00 $0.00 §0.00 §505.00] §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 F305.00
1 41202005 $1.20 $2.480 $0.00 $0.00 $2.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.80
Thls report can be generqted 4/19/2005 $23.80 $10.20 F1.75 $0.00 $35.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.85
H i H 420/2005 $13 .60 F159.80 §1.75 $0.00 F175.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 F175.15
IndIVIduq"y by dqte or eas“y 60152005 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3290 $2.40 3290
H 60202005 F16.90 $5.75 $0.00 $0.00 $22 65 $0.00 $0.00 3030 $0.30 $22.95
ConSOIquted by q dqte Total $55.60 $991.35 $3.50 $0.00 $1,050.95] $0.00 $0.00 $2.70 $2.70 $1,053.65
Date Amount Amount
range.
Federal Reimburserment and Dates Received
TOTAL INCOME

This USDA Daily Record of Income Report
Complements Our Management Reports

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports
Itemized Void Report

Itemized Void Report

On: 014340 For Campms:Any Schaoal USA

Void Report

Auditing cashier- voided
transactions is easy and
simple with this void report.

Register Humber : 3

Account Harme benu tem Time

Cash Sale BREALD F:3d18 Al
Cash Sale BREAD 2419 AM
Cash Sale BREAD T:2419 AM
Cash Sale BREAD FE419 AM
Cash Sale BREAD T3d19 M
Cazh Sale BREAL T2d19 Al
Cash Sale BREAD T340 A
Cash Sale BREAD T3d20 AmM
Cazh Sale BREAD Foad20 Al
Cash Sale BREAD T2 Al
Cash Sale BREAD TE4ad Al
Cazh Sale BREAD T24:4a5 A
Cash Sale BREAD T:2445 Al
Cash Sale BREAD Fo3dds A
Cash Sale BREAD T34:4a5 Am
Caszh Sale BREAL T2das Al
Cash Sale BREAD 12:58:07 P M
Cash Sala ICE CRM SAND 1:02:40 P
Cazh Sale EMTREE 4:41:48 Pl
Cash Fale ICE CRMCOMNE/BONM 4:41:49 Pl
Cash Sale ICE CRM SAND 4:41:50 P W
Cash ale ICE CRMCUP 44151 P M
Cash Sale ICECRMCUP 4:41:51 Pl
Cazh Sale ICECRMCUF 4:41:541 F il
Cash ale ICE CRMCUP 44151 P M
Cazh Fale ICE CRMCONE/BONM 441587 P
Cash Sale M UFFIN 44158 F M
Cash Sala 2 COOKIES G:41:58 F
Cash Sale EATRA COHND G:42:03 P i
Cash Sale EXTRACOND G:42:02 Pl
Cash Sale EXTRACOND G:42:02 Pl
Cash Sale EXTRA COHND G:42:03 P

This report can be effortlessly
generated by date and
generates report by POS
Terminal number for detailed
auditing.

Total Woidsfor Register @ 3




Electronic Journal Voids

The Electronic Journal Tape of
Voided Transactions
complements the Itemized
Void Report.

This robust feature provides a
detailed tape of all voided
transactions for audit
purposes.

This report can be easily run

by POS Terminal number and
by date.

Electronic Journal

Tape Of Voided
Transactions

Electronic Journal Tape File for:

COLUMN 1

[}
o

7:34:18AM
713401 8AM
F134:19AM
F134019AM
F134:19AM
F134:19AM
7341 9AM
713401 9AM
F134:20AM
7134:20AM
Fi34:20AM

353:08FM

[}
o

73427 AM
344 4AM
Fi34:45AM
F134:45AM
Fi34:45AM
F3445AM
7:34:4580

[}
[}

12:58:07PM
12:58:07PM

[}
[

1:02:38PM
1:02:40FPM
1:02Z:41FM
1:02:41PM

0.
0
]
0
]
1]
1]
0
]
1]
]
0
]
0.
1]
0
]
1]
]
1]
]
0
0.
1]
1]
0
0.
]
1]
0
0
0.

[}
o

Ti3480AM e e
R Next Transaction 7

Terminal Mumber 3

= OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
“OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
=OID *BREAD
=/ 0ID *BREAD
= OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD

R Next Transaction =

oD~

= OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
*OID *BREAD
= 0ID *BREAD

= olD

g

= oID* ICE CRM SAMD

g

*/0ID * BREAD
Fric L) ) RSN

*OID *BREAD
T2HTEPM - o emm e e e e
R Next Transaction 7

R ER €A €7 &R R B8R R A &R

¥

0.0
n.3n
0.30
n.3n
0.20
0.30

0.3a

§

*oID* Total Cash Sale: 7 0

R ekt Transaction =

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

[

e



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports
Operational Snhap Shot

Operational Snap Shot

This powerful but yet simple
report provides a daily and
weekly operational overview
of how the school is
performing.

Daily Snap Shot View Repo

Campus: Any School USA
D ate: 12/30/109 Total Income Total Cost Net Total

Profit/ Loss $1,062.00 $891.00 $171.00

Expenses Total

Percent

Food Cost $600.00| 67.34%
Labor Cost  Number of Active Employees: 4 | §280.00| 31.43%

The Operational Snap Shot
report is a mash up of data
from multiple data sources
built-in the POS/Operational
software, such as labor cost
from the labor schedule, food
costing from menu item sales
cost or actual invoices from
the supplier and sales and
reimbursement revenue from
Point-of-Sale data.

Supplies Cost $5.00 0.56%
Miscellaneous Cost $1.00 011%
Other Labor Cost $0.00 0.00%
Benefits Cost $0.00 0.00%
Equiptment Cost $0.00 0.00%
Owerhead Cost $5.00 0.56%
Total Meal Expense £591.00

Revenue Amount  Count Total Percent

Hreakfast 00U S0.00 017
Lunch $1.50 g00] $900.00 :
Hreakfast 0.0 s0.00
Lunch §0.00 §0.00
Hreakfast 00U S0.00
Lunch §0.00 §0.00
Hreakfast 00U S0.00
Lunch §0.00 §0.00
Hreakfast w000

CQther Food Eihch $0.00 Q.00

Total Revenue §500.00

Faid Children

Reduced Children Q.00

Adult Meal 0.00

This report can be generated
individually by date or easily
consolidated by a date

Extra hleal Q.00

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



The Operational Snap Shot
report is a two-page report.

The second page displays the
data to support the
reimbursement revenue,
patron meal account data
and accumulated Net Income
for the school.

To further enhance the report,

the Meal Expenses, Cash
Revenue and Meal
Reimbursement percentages
are graphically illustrated in a
Pie Chart format.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Operational Snap Shof-Page 2

Reimbursement

Amount Count

Total

Percent

Faid Children

Hreaktast

To.20

Toun

Lunch

§0.27

211}

F162.00

100.00%

Feduced Children

Hreaktast

TT.43

Toun

Lunch

F2.30

§0.00

0.00%

Free

HreakTast

TT.73

To.00

Lunch

F2.70

§0.00

Snack

074

§0.00

0.00%

Total Reimbursement

16200

Meal Accounts - As of Today

Liahilities (Posgitive)

$1.162.95

Feceivables (Megativ e)

($805.35)

Account Balances

$367.60

Accumulative Profit /Loss

$171.00

)



Food Item Sales/Counts

The Food Item Usage Report
provides a more detailed look
at what was sold.

Grouped for effective analysis,
by date or date range, this
menu item usage (counts and
income) report presents usage
by individual POS terminal and
combined for all POS
terminails.

Many operators use this report
to evaluate menu item sales
performance, while others
claim it o be invaluable in
identifying specific menu item
usage problems.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Food Item Sales And Count Report

Printed on 10 Jun 2005 at 5:46:01PM

Report Starting on 16 Apr 2005 and Ending on § Jun 20035

Food Item Income [ Count Report

N

N\

BREAKFAST

Ala Carte Keys

Kev D escription Count In¢come Key Description Count Income
JELLY 1 $0.05 OATME &L 1 F0.25
SMOOTHIE 1.20 2 $2.40

LUNCH

Plate Keys

Key D escription Count Income K ey Description Count Income
ADULT 2 $350 EXTRA PLATE 3 $3.00
FREE GOG 000 FULL P&y 40 Faz2.00
000 INTE LUNGCH 1 $000  REDUCED | $3.60
Ala Carte Keys

Key D escription Count Income Key Description Count Income
FOLZCORNDOG 2 F.00 3-FISH STICKS 3 Fa.00
BURRIT O WiCC 1 $1.25 CHICKEN BURGER G §7.50
CHICKEN S ANDWY 3 F375 CHICKEM STRIPS 3 §37a
EMCH WICC 1 125 FREMCH FRIES 4 F2.00
FRITO PIE WiCC 2 250 H AR AN DY & §7.50
HB BURGER 103 13125 ICE CRE&M 2,307 F207 45
JUICE g F2.00 MILK S $1.00
MILK g 240 MACHO S WICC 1 §1.25
SLOPPY JOE 1 0o STEAK BURGER 1 125
TUM A& S AN DV 3 $375 TURKEY POT PIE 1 $1.00
WATER S0 CEMTES 2 $1.00

Total Income: $1,053.65

By The Insight and Business Skills Of The Person
Who Examines Ift.

In Fact, The Uses and Impact of This Report Are Only Limited

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Food Item Cost

The Food ltem Cost Report
provides a more detailed look
at what was sold and the costs
of those items.

Grouped for effective analysis,
by date or date range, this
menu item costs (counts and
income) report presents usage
and costs by individual POS
terminal and combined for all
POS terminals.

Many operators use this report
to evaluate menu item sales
performance, compared to
costs while others claim it to
be invaluable in identifying
specific menu item usage
problems compared to costs.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Food Item Cost And Count Report

Printed on 10 Jun 2005 at 6:05:50PM

Food Item Cost Report

Report Starting on 16 Apr 2005 and Ending on 8 Jun 2005

BREAKFAST

Ala Carte Keys

Key Description
JELLY
SMOOTHIE 1.20

LUNCH

Plate Keys
Key Description

ADULT
FREE
QO0IMTE LUMCH

Ala Carte Keys

Key Description
JOICORNDOG
BURRIT O WIC C
CHICKEN SANDWY
EMCH W iCC
FRITO PIE WhCC
HB BURGER
JUICE

MILK

SLOPPY JOE
TURM S SANDW
WATER S0 CEMTS

Total Cost: $818.30

Count
1
2

Count

2
GO0
1

Count

(S I N

105

[=1]

(SRS ]

Cost
F0.00
F0.00

Cost

$1.50
$363.60
$0.75

Cost
$0.00
$0.60
$1.80
$0.60
§1.20

5250
F0.80
.20
$0.50
§1.80
$0.40

Key Description
CATHMEAL

Key Description

EXTRA PLATE
FLULL P &Y
REDUCED

Key Description
3-FISH STICKS
CHICKEN BURGER
CHICKEN STRIPS
FREMCH FRIES
HaRM SAMNDW

ICE CREAM

M ILK

MACHOS W/ICC
STE&AK BURGER
TURKEYFQTFPIE

Count
1

Count

40

»

Cost
F0.00

Cost

$1.50
F24.00
$5.40

Cost
F2.50
F3.60
163
$0.50
FaE0

$346.05
F0.25
060
$0.60
F0.50

)



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

The Student/Adult account Patron Meal Account Reports

database is the backbone of
the system. The account

reports feature provides Patron Account Low Cash Report ‘
powerful flexibility for building, —~
sorting, displaying, exporting ELEMENTARY
qnd prin‘l’ing qccoun‘l’ repor‘l’s_ Account ID: Name: Grade:  Homeroom: F.S. Number: Balance:
430832048 ABSHERE, SUMMER 5 Green 3184 $1.20
13930 ACOSTA, NICHOLAS 6 JOMNES 13890 $3.00
Low Cash Reports 404 AcoSTA SHRIS { Jones arr 000
201218 ACOSTA, NAILYN 0 JOMES 201218 $0.00
Every Operqfor needs to know 201218 ACOSTA, VICTORIA 04 201219 $0.00
. - Patron Account Credit Report ‘
which accounts are reaching A\
a preset dollar limit. With the ELEM/INT Low Cash Limit:  $1.00 \
CIiCK Of q mouse bUﬂ'OI’\, yOU Account ID: Name: Grade Homeroom F.S. Number: Balance: Class Status
430832048 ABSHERE. SUMMER 5 E4 10 (§1.80) REGULAR STUDENT
can generqte a low cash 43781 6366 BECKHAM . RODNEY 5 E4 49 (51,50 REGULAR STUDENT
. 430839936 CUPPLES. BETHANIE 5 E4 134 (§1.50) REGULAR STUDENT
report ShOW|ng only the 431810136 DODSOM. TIFFANY 5 E4 166 (§2.05) REGULAR STUDENT
429830103 EDWARDS. JOSHUA 5 E4 182 (§1.55) REGULAR STUDENT
accounts that have reached [l F T NS 1 T T
that level. (083035 UACKBON ARIEL 5 Ed w610 REGULAR STUDENT
431813085 JENKING. CHELSEA 5 E4 210 ($1.50) REGULAR STUDENT
Credit Reporf Total Regular Accounts: 319 Total Po sitive Account Total:
. Total Reduced Accounts: 0 Total Negative Account Totak ($16.80)
Keeplng qn eye on Chqrges 13::: :zrl‘laltA::::(?:;Illlll:fs g Net Difference Total:
can become an awesome
task. By selecting credit
reports, we’ll search through The Clear, Consistent Format of All Meal Account Reports
the database and show you Provides Information That Can Be Quickly Analyzed
elll 6 EEER S T EEENE And Translated Into Meaningful Data.

balances.

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Low Cash Credit Letters

One of the popular functions
of the meal account reports
section is the ability to print
notification letters to account
holders with low cash
balances or charges.

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Patron Account Balance Notification

D ate of Hotification : 06-11-2005

Another key feature of

School Name: ELEMI/INT
F Account ID: 510089093
crea'n_ng the Io_vy cash charge Eia Rl 1a
!e'r’r_er_ is the ability to select an H.:,megmdm_; 5)4 B s e
individual account holder s b e

from a pop-up list or selecting
all the account holders
meeting the low cash and
credit parameters.

Patrons Account Balance: $0.00

To the Parent(s) of: ADAMS, DAVID

This is a notification that your child is running low or is out of funds

for their meal account. Please remit funds to replenish your childs

meal account. If you have any questions regarding your childs meal

account, please contact me at 1.234.988.2341. Your prompt attention
in this matter is appreciated.

Hame  |Accoun

ADAMS, DAVID

AHRENS, TOMMY

ALBERS, DAVID

ALDRIDGE, AMBER

ALDRIDGE, BRANDY

ALEXAHNDER, KYNDIE

ALIHK, JACOB

ALLEN, PAYTON

ALMODOVAR, YVONHE 4034

ALVARADO, ALLYSSA 4035

Thank You
Susan Jones
Director of Child Nutrition

These Features, Combined With The Ease-Of Use
Make This Reporting Module The Envy Of Our
Competitors And A Joy For Our Clients

Select All De-Select All

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

The Meal Account Deposit
Report is one of the primary

reports of the account Patron Account Deposit Report ‘
reporting section. It is one of ~\
‘l'he mosi‘ owerful 1-00|s Frinted an 11 Jun 20048 at 10:596: 94 AM i
. p . Campus: ELEM/INT
available to the food service I
management and provides _ , )
. . Account: Name: Deposit Type: Amount: Ending Balance
the audit trail of patron meal C R A e e
GCCOUIT" hOlderS pre'pqy ]; :gg;gﬂoicfomw E?ESK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS # 6443 $§ggg $§ggg
. 13 ADAMS JOSHUA CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS # 34321 7.00 7.00

depOSI’rs. 14 ADAMSOMN TIFFANY CASH :4.00 :4.00

15 AGUILAR GERMAN CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS # 766 $25.00 $25.00

16 AHREMNS GEORGIA CASH $10.00 $10.00

40 BAKER BLAKE CASH $3.00 $3.00
The Medl Accouni- Deposi-l- 43 BASS JOHMNATHAN CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS # 2323 $30.00 $30.00

Total Deposits For 06/082005 $119.00

Report provides a more
detailed look of account pre-
pay deposit activities by date
or date range. This report
gives you the required data . ) o
and is unparalleled by any Deposits With This Simple But Yet Very

manual system. Useful Report

It's Easy To See Who Has Made Pre-Pay Meal

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Now it's easier to locate a
pairon meal deposit made by
check with the Account Check
Deposit report. The Account
Check Deposit report
Complements the Meal
Account Deposit report by
listing the checks separately
from the total deposit.

ACCOUNT CHECK DEPOSIT SLIP

=

Campus: Any School USA
Trans action Date: 01/13/2010

Account: Name: Check Number: Amount:
11862 ACOSTA AABRAM CHECK #: 12484 F20.00
14 AlMABE MICHAEL CHECK # 8741 §10.00
9240 ALLEM ALISTIM CHECK # 9687 §10.00
4874 SMITH BILL CHECK # (32 F10.00
9345 SMITH SALLY CHECK # 937 §20.00

Total Dep osit Amount: $70.00

The Meal Account Check
Deposit Report provides a
more detailed look of account
pre-pay check deposit
activities by date or date
range. This report gives you ] ] ] ]
the required data and is Check Deposit Reporting Is Easy With This
unparalleled by any manual Simple Report

system.




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Meal Account Refund Report

Operators frequently use this
report to produce a listing, by
date or date range, of meal
account holders that have
been credited with a refund.

The refund report provides the
capability for setting the
sorting criteria for the report.

This outstanding feature allows
for generating the report with
the data presented in your
defined sort order.

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Patron Account Refund Report ‘ \

Printed on 11 Jun 2005 at 11:20:484M

Campus: ELEM/INT
Refunds For 06/08/2005

Account: Name: Amount: Ending Balance *
10 ABSHERE SUMMER REASOMN: Recorded Wraong Amount $5.00 $5.00

REASON: Unspecified §6.40 $0.00
12 ADAMSE DAVID REASOMN: W ithdraw From Schoal §20.00 $0.00
14 ADAMEOMN TIFFANY REASOMN: M ade Mistake $2.00 $2.00

Total Refunds For 06/08/:2005 $33.40

It's Easy To See Who Has Been Issued A
Refund Along With The Reason For The Refund
Using This Report



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

This is a great tool for

generating a daily list of meal v
dCCOUI’ﬂ'S thi were dCfIVdfed Patron Account Update Report
for the day. It produces a daily \
ELEMI/INT Low Cash Limit: $1.00 '
report of students who
. Account ID: Name: Grade Homeroom F.S. Number: Balance: Class Status
purchqsed a relmburSlee 430832048 ABSHERE. SUMMER 5 E4 10 $210 REGULAR STUDENT
432816366 BECKHAM. RODNEY 5 E4 49 ($2.80) REGULAR STUDENT
643386253 BURTOM. BRITTIMAY 3 Al 98 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
meql qnd can be used as an 430858577 CHAMMANIVONG. KODY 3 Al 114 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
. . . 430875398 COOMBES. LATERRA 3 Al 122 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
GUd” frdll fOI’ medls Cldlmed 430839936 CUPPLES. BETHAMIE 5 E4 134 (%2 80) REGULAR STUDENT
432813835 DAYIS. CALEB 3 Al 139 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
for governmenf m90| 611629337 DELRIO. CELENE 3 oAl 158 (81,30 REGULAR STUDENT
. 431810136 DODSON, TIFFANY 5 E4 166 ($3.39) REGULAR STUDENT
429330103 EDWARDS. JOSHUA 5 E4 182 ($2.85) REGULAR STUDENT
relmbursements' 431850145 FISHER. CASANDRA 3 Al 200 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
431792903 FISHER. MATTHEW 5 E4 202 ($3.60) REGULAR STUDENT
431839280 FRAZIER. MATHAMIEL 3 Al 212 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
431857076 GLOYER. KRYSTAL 3 Al 222 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
431857452 HARRISOM. MANCY 3 Al 260 ($1.30) REGULAR STUDENT
Total Regular Accounts: 319 Total Positive A ccount Total:
Total Reduced Accounts: 0 Total Negative Account Total: {$30.20}
Total Free Accounts: 0
Total Adult Accounts: 0 Met Difference Total:

This Report Provides An Audit Trail
To Support Your Reimbursement Claim



Meal Account History Report

Knowing what a patron meal
account holder has
purchased over a period of
time has never been easier. To
keep it simple, you can look
up an account by nhame or
account number to generate
a detailed report.

The enhanced detailed report
includes:

+ Patron Name

+ Meal Account number

+ Date and time purchase recorded

+ Description of the menu item purchased
+ Price of the menu item purchased

+ Operator name

+ Ending balance

+ Amount of pre-pay deposits

+ Check number for pre-pay deposits

+ Refunds issued

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Printed an 11 Jun 2005 at 12:36:06PM

Account Number: 5005

Patron Account Historical Data Report

N\

PAT SMITH

D ate Time Meal Service Cashier Trans. Type Item Purchased Trans. Amt Tendered Authorization # Ending Balance
04104505 5:16:41 PW LUNCH SALLY SALE FULL PAY §1.30 DEBIT $26.10
04/04/05 S:16:468 PW LUNCH SALLY SALE MILK F0.30 DEBIT $26.80
04104105 5:17:14 PWM - LUNCH SALLY SALE WATER ICE 010 DEBIT $28.70
04/04505 517599 PM LUNCH SALLY DEFOSIT $5.00 CHECK 5632 $33.70
04/06/05 10030022 AW LUNCH SALLY SALE BBG BURGER $1.26 CAEH $332.70
05718505 534368 PM LUNCH MIKE SALE DO0INTE LUNCH ¥0.00 DEBIT $33.70
051805 5:34:368 PM - LUNCH MIKE SALE QOO0 INTE LUNCGH f0.00 DEBIT $33.70
0511805 5:34:45 PM LUNGCH MIKE SALE TUMNA SANDWY $1.25 DEBIT $32.45
051805 5:34:45 PM LUNCH MIKE SALE TUMNA SANDW $1.25 DEBIT §32.45
051805 5:34:48 PM LUNCH MIKE SALE F0ZCORNDOG 0.0 DEBIT $31.95
0571805 534468 PM - LUNCH MIKE SALE F0ZCORNDOG ¥0.50 DEBIT $31.95
051805 5:35:08 PM LUNCH MIKE DEROSIT $5.00 CHECK 9874 $36.95
05718505 5:35:08 PM LUNCH MIKE DEFOSIT $5.00 CHECK 9874 $36.95
051905 211:268 PM LUNCH MIKE DEFOSIT $10.00 CHECK 698 $46.95
06520005 10:01:37 AWM LUNCH MIKE SALE CHICKERM SARNDW §1.25 DEBIT $45.70
05720005 10:01:38 AWM LUNCH MIKE SALE CHICKEM SARMNDW $1.25 DEBIT §44.45
05724105 4:31:43 PWM LUNCH SALLY SALE HAM SANDW $1.25 DEBIT $43.20
05/24/05 4:31:44 PWM LUNCH SALLY SALE CHICKEM SARNDW $1.25 DEBIT §41.95
(5/24/05 4:31:44 PW LUNCH SALLY SALE TLUMNA SAMDYY §1.26 DEBIT $40.70

Parents Absolutely Love This Report

Now Parents Can Also View This Report
Via The Internet By Going To

www . mymealmoney.com




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

This report lists all patron meal
accounts that have monies

accoun.l. due 1.0 CheCks tha.l. Patron Account NSF Return Report

have been returned as non- Piinted o 12 Jun 2005 at 1:04:42°M

sufficient funds. Campus: ELEMIINT
NSF Returns For 06./12/2005
Account: Name: Deposit Type: Amount: Ending Balance *
11 ACOSTA CHARITY CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRAMS .# 458 $5.00 $0.00
13 ADAMS JOSHUA CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS #1021 §7.00 $0.00
14 AGUILAR GERMAM CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRAMS # 885 $25.00 $0.00
16 AHREMS GEORGIA CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRANS . # 498 $10.00 $0.00
40 BAKER BLAKE CHECK OR CREDIT CARD. TRAMS . # 533 $3.00 $0.00

Total NSF Returns For 06/12/2005 $50.00

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Patron Account Listing Report

This valuable report allows the Patron Account Listings Report
manager to examine all the ELEMINT
dqtq In the pqtron meql AccountID: Hame: Grade Homeroom F.S. Number: Balance: Cards Lost: ALC: Class Status
) 430832048 ABSHERE. SUMMER 5 Green 3194 $11.20 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
accounf hOIders ddidbase 14904 ACOSTA CHRIS 4 JOMES 1877 §8.70 1 NO REGULAR STUDENT
. . . 138 ACOSTA JESSICA 3 JOMES 138 $6.90 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
W|‘|'h a S|mp|e CIle of a buﬂ'on_ 14325 ACOGTA. JOE 5 JONES 14325 $1270 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
201218 ACOSTA. NAILYN K JOMES 01218 §0.00 0 NO REGULAR STUDENT
13990 ACOSTA NICHOLAS 6 JOMES 13990 §1.25 0 YES ADULT ACCOUNT
201219 ACOSTA WICTORIA K4 01219 §0.00 0 NO REGULAR STUDENT
2114 ACTIITIES. ELEM ACT K JONES 2114 $586.22 0 YES ADULT ACCOUNT
Meql qccount hOIder 1377 ADAIR. JOEY 4 48 1377 $3.75 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
- - 1376 ADAIR. JOHNNY 4 4z 1376 $0.50 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
grouping and reporhng 200637 AGUADO. ALEXANDER K 42 200637 $14.75 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
. . . . 200352 AGUADD. LESLEY 119 300352 §275 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
cn‘l‘enq are eqs“y esfqb"shed 200996 AGUADO. MARIA 4 H 200996 §10.25 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
201220 AGUADO. MIGUEL K & 201220 §0.00 0 NO REGULAR STUDENT
i 201145 AGUADO. OSIEL 2023 201145 ($5.00) 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
by 1.he user GIIOWIng for 8125 AGUILAR. ANGELICA K JONES 8125 §12.00 0 YES ADULT ACCOUNT
. 201032 AGUILAR. CHRISTOPHE K & 201032 $13.40 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
Cl‘edflng repOﬂ'S 1'0 meef your 139 AGUILAR. STEPHANIE 335 139 $5.00 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
. 14009 AGUINAGA. CRISTINA 6 64 14008 ($0.50) 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
requn‘emen‘l's_ 200581 AGUIRRE. ESPERANZA 4 45 200581 §5.80 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
200583 AGUIRRE. JESSICA 3 36 100593 $36.45 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
200551 AGUIRRE. VICTORIA 5 53 200551 $8.00 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
200639 AJAMI ALISHIA K 8 200639 $16.00 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
14326 ALEXAMDER. KRISTYN 6 &0 14326 §7.15 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
2042 ALEXANDER. WICKI K GREENE 8042 ($10.25) 0D YES ADULT ACCOUNT
200636 AL MALIK K 13 200636 §1.75 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
201087 ALL SALMAN K 8 201097 $0.00 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
200685 ALLARD. AMANDA 120 200685 $19.95 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
201086 ALLEN TRISTYN [ 301096 450 0D YES REGULAR STUDENT
200338 ALLEM. ZACHARY 2 23 200338 §4.50 0 YES REGULAR STUDENT
201328 ALLISON. DYLAN 5 JOMES 301328 §0.00 0 NO REGULAR STUDENT




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Patron Year End Report

With a simple click of a button
: 01:20/10 Patron Account Year-End Balance Report
to generate this report you £
can eas“y determlne’ WhICh Any School USA Low Cash Limit: $0.01
pqiron accounts hqve Account ID: Name: Grade Homeroom F.S. Number: Balance: Cards Lost: Class Status A
H 0oo0o0eE1 73 WILLIAMS, STEPHERN 11 451 6173 (F2.80) 0 REGULAR STUDENTS
bqlqnces on thelr meql nooo0E942 WILLIS. ROBIN 9 427 6942 (51.75) 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
000006549 WILSOM. BRITTANY 11 &08 65449 $3.40 ] REGULAR STUDEMNT
account at the end of the 000012611 WILSON. KEITH 10 515 12611 (51.25) 0 REGULAR STUDENT
noooozd4ay WwiMBERLY. EDWARD 12 435 3447 (F0.80) 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
yec I. 000010865 WINTOMN, CODY 9 471 10865 §2.85 0 REGULAR STUDENT
nooo1 0864 WINTOMN, MEGARN 9 471 10864 $314 ] REGULAR STUDEMNT
000010838 WINTOMN, RAEMA 12 BO1 10838 §5.45 0 REGULAR STUDENT
noooo34a3 WOODARD. ROBERT 12 485 3483 51.75) 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
000013492 WOODHO USE. ASHLE 9 a00 13482 §1.50 0 REGULAR STUDENT
nooo13sa WOOLDRIDGE. JACOB 9 455 1351 $0.05 1] REGULAR STUDEMNT
0000150481 WOOTEN. BLAKE 9 496 15051 §23.658 0 REGULAR STUDENT
nooo03Ea2 WRIGHT. TRAVIS 10 451 3652 (53.85) 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
000003504 WY NN, HUMTER 12 434 3508 (§0.80) 0 REGULAR STUDENT
nooo1 4338 YOBT. LAURER 9 428 15338 (B0.ES) ] REGULAR STUDEMNT
nooooasay YOUNG. AMBER 11 458 847 ($3.79) 0 REGULAR STUDENT
noooosovs YOUNG. KEVIM 10 510 50749 (51.80) 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
nooo03sz4 YOUNG. MICHELLE 11 406 3524 (51.30) 1] REGULAR STUDEMNT
000003526 YOUNG. RICHARD 12 506 3526 $0.20 ] REGULAR STUDEMNT
nooo0as16 YOUNGBLOOD. CORNRA 9 418 8916 $11.80 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
nooooasay YOUNGBLOOD. MICHO 12 485 8997 $40.59 0 REGULAR STUDEMNT
aooo 2717y ZAPATA. DAMIEL 9 450 12717 (53.25) 1] REGULAR STUDEMNT
Qoooa22y ZELLER. ROBERT 10 436 15227 (55.45) 1] REGULAR STUDEMNT
nooo11830 ZIEMTEK. APRIL 9 428 11830 (B0.ES) ] REGULAR STUDEMNT
Total Regular Accounts: 956 Total Positive Account Total: $1,162.95
Total Reduced Accounts: 119 Total Negative Account Total: ($805.35)
Total Free Accounts: 390
Total Adult Accounts: 14 Net Difference Total: $357.60




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs
Patron Low Cash/Credit Letter

One of the most popular
functions of the meal account
reports section is the ability to
print notification letters to
account holders with low cash
balances or charges.

Patron Account Balance Notification Lett

D ate of Hotification : ®1-20-2010 \

School Name: Any School USA
Account ID: 000010053
F.S. Number: 10053

HomeRoom: JONES
Grade: 12 Breakfast Cost:  § 0.70

Lunch Cost:  § 1.10

Another key feature of
creating the low cash or

charge letter is the ability to
select an individual account
holder from a pop-up list or
selecting all the account
holders meeting the low cash
and credit parameters.

Patrons Account Balance: $0.00

- - To the Parent(s} of: AGUILAR, JUANA
T [B(=1E

Hame  [Accoun 25 Humber Balance -
ADAN, DAISY

AGUILAR, JUAHA $.00

AGUILAR, REYHA 24 $.00

ALBARES, JUAH 2 $.00

ALEMAHN, HELSON 2 $.00
ALEXAHNDER, JUSTIN 7981 2! $.00

ALVAREZ, VICTOR 7608 2 $.00

AMADOR, GABRIEL 8599 $.00

AMAROQ, CLAUDIA 1917

AMARO, JUAN 1236

This is to notify you that your child is low on meal funds. Please
submit ad ditional funds

[T T T 1]

Select All De-Select All End ||| Cancel

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Patron Web Information Letter

Now parents can log on the
Internet and check their
child's meal balance as well
as viewing a 30-day history of
their eating habits!

The Child Nutrition Web
Account Information
Announcement is a letter that

can be printed for distribution
to notify parents that this web
service is available.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Child Nutrition Web Account Information Announce

School Name: Any School USA
Account ID: 000010974
HomeRoom: JONES

Grade: 11

To the Parent(s) of: ABUNDIS, CARLOS

The scho ol district has implemented a new on-line meal account retrieval service (mymealmoney.com) to
better serve you. This mean you can log on the Internet at any time and check your child{s} meal account
balance as well as viewing a 30-day history of their meal purchases. It should be noted that your child(s)
meal account balance and meal purchase history information is delayed by one day. As an example if you
log on the Internet and check your child{s) meal halance on Tuesday, May 17, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. the data
you would be viewing for your child would be for Monday. May 16, 2007.

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

Account Reimbursement History

Patron Reimbursement History

This valuable report
supplements the
reimbursement report.

Printed on 20 Jan 2010 at 10:25:27AM

For: Any School USA
Report D ate: 01340

1] Student Hame Grade Plate Description Sale Type Class Serving Period

000010074 ABUNDIS, CARLOS 11 FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch
00000452 ALBARES, JUAN 10 FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch
000015207 ALEMAN, NELSON =] FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch
000005220 ALEXANDER, JUSTIN =] FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch 3:56:55 PM
000014722 ALEXANDER, AMGEL =] FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch 3:56:46 PM
s004 BRIOW N, MAR K 10 FREE +++ LUMNCH Sale Lunch 3:94:37 PM
1234 HUNEZ, PATTI 10 FREE +++ LUMNCH Sale Lunch 319950 PM
SALE, CASH I & FREE +++ LUNCH Sale Lunch 3:55:35 PM
SALE, CASH I & FREE +++ LUHCH Correction Lunch 4:40:52 P
179116 ShITH, PAT 10 FREE +++ LUMCH Sale Lunch 35337 PM
SALE, CASH I & REDUC ++ LUNCH Correction Lunch 4:41:07 P
000015835 AGUILAR, MATTHEW 10 PAID + LUKNCH Sale Lunch 3:58:256 PM
000000018 AINABE, MICHAEL 12 PAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 315919 PM
000005561 AINABE, ELIZABETH 9 PAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 3:58:596 PM
000003642 ALABA, MARISA 12 PAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 315940 PM
000013571 ALEMAN, RICHARD 9 PAID + LUNCH Correction Lunch 319629 PM
000009240 ALLEN, AUSTIN 11 PAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 38714 PM
0000035371 ALLEN, DONALD 9 PAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 38741 PM
000015287 ALTIMORE,JOE 9 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 3:55:04 PM
6521 GONZALES, MARY 10 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 315443 PM
G006 LONG, CANDI 10 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 38511 PM
SALE, CASH N A FAID + LUNCH Correction Lunch 4:41:29 PM
k=gt SMITH, SALLY 10 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 318327 PM
az74 SMITH, BILL 10 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 35412 PM
a013 W ARE, CODY 10 FAID + LUNCH Sale Lunch 38304 PM

Upon an audit, you can easily
run this report which lists the
students with meal
classifications and totals by
meal category claimed for
reimbursement.

The user can easily select a
date to run this report.

- = Select Report Date Summary for: Any School USA

Dates of Activity
01/20/2010 ~, Date

014122010

Totals for Breakfast Totals For Lunch Totals For Snack

Free .. .. 0 - Free.. o

Reduced........ O Reduged......... O Reduced..........0

0171372010

011172010 Regular............0 Regular......... 12 Regular..........0

1243072009
1242972009 ¥

‘ Cancel ‘ ‘ View Report




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Meal Account Reporfs

This exceptional feature allows
for printing a homeroom roster
checklist of students with
coded meal classifications.
This flexibility allows you to
later automatically record the
meals served in the POS
software.

Food and nutrition Services

Breakfast in the Classroom - MMFA
School  Any School USA

HomeR oom: 402 402 Month/¥ear S

Student Hame T (W F M (T W (R |F
JOPLO BARTL
JOMATHAN BASE
WESLEY BATTERTOM
JEAMAS BEMOIT

B AD AW BRUTOMN
JOSHUA BUCKO
PEDRO CHACOM
KAYCEE CLARK
MORGAN COOK
TRAVIS ECHERT
WILLIAM ERMNST
RAGUEL FLORES
KELSEY KMEBEL
CRYSTAL MARTIM
AMANDA MULLINS

Districts serving meals in a
classroom find this feature
outstanding.

PATRICK MURPHY
REMAE MICHOLSON
JEREMY PHILLIPS

JUSTIM RIGGE

JOHM SHOLLAR
STACI TOWLER
MEG AN WATSOM

1****1**1»1»1*******1*
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Electronic Journal Tapes

It’'s easy to see all of the day’s
recorded transactions with the
Electronic Journal Transaction
Tape report.

A very powerful feature, the
Electronic Journal Tapes
report can be printed, by date
or over a date range and

used as a means of providing
a detailed accounting audit
trail.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Audit Reports

Frinted aon 12 Jun 2005 at 1:57:06FM
Tape File for: 06/11/05

Electronic Journal Tape

——

N\

REGISTER MUMBER: 2

DATE © 061172005 AT: 11:34:32 AM
ENTERIMG @ LUMCH

OFERATOR: SALLY

Account: 98 BRITTIMAY BURTORM
Balance: §0.00
FULL PAY F 1.30
Total Bale: % 1.30
Account Charged:  § 0 1.30
Change Due: § 0.00
Accaunt: 114 KODY CHANMARNI ONG
Balance: §0.00
FULL PAY F 1.20
Total Sale: § 1.30
Account Charged: §  1.30

Change Due:  § 0.00

Account: 158 CELENE DELRIO
Balance: §0.00

FULL PAY F 1.30
Total Bale: % 1.30
Account Charged:  § 1.30

Change Due: §  0.00
Account: 200 CASANDRA FISHER
Balance: §0.00
FULL PAY F 1.30

Total Sale:  §  1.30

Account Charged: §  1.30

Change Due: § 0.00
Account: 212 NATHAMIEL FRAZIER
Balance: §0.00

FULL PAY § 1.30

The Reports Can Be Recalled By Date. This Flexibility Allows You
To Produce Reports

If You Need It

When You Need It

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Historical Event Log

It has always been difficult to
control and pin-point user
errors in the system. For those
operators who constantly
struggle with accounting
reports, this report can be a
dream come true.

The Historical Event Log report
records and provides a
detailed date and time -
stamped profile of the
activities performed within the
host program.

When the Event Log Report is
used with the Electronic
Journal Tape Report, you have
a mirror image of the day’s
activities.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Audit Reports

Printed on 12 Jun 2008 at 2:12:23PM

Time Of Action

Historical Transaction Log

Action Taken

2005/08/12 13:04:22.00
2005/06M2 13:04:22.00
2008/06/12 13:04:20.00
2005/06/12 13:03:58.00
20057062 13:03:58.00
20058/06/12 13:03:56.00
20058/06/12 13:03:38.00
2008/06/12 13:03:38.00
2008/06/12 13:03:36.00
20058/06/12 13:03:13.00
2008f06/12 13:03:13.00
2005008/12 13:03:11.00
20058/06/12 13:02:46.00
2008/06/12 13:02:46.00
2005i06/12 13:02:42.00
2008/06/12 13:02:17.00
2008f06/11 12:59:04.00
2005f06/11 12:99:04.00
2008/06/11 12:58:15.00
2008f06/11 12:98:15.00
20058f06/11 11:36:15.00
2005608/11 11:34:17.00
2005¢06/11 09:14:06.00
2005/06/10 14:27:54.00
2005¢06/08 18:16:52.00
2005¢06/08 18:14:56.00
2005/06/08 18:14:51.00
20058/06/08 18:14:36.00
2005/06/08 158:14:10.00

1 Editing BLAKE BAKER's account information.

1 Saved Account infarmation.

1 made a N5F Refund in the amount of: 3.00 to Account 4308784552
1 Saved Account information.

1 Editing GEORG A AHREMS's accaunt infarmatian.

1 made a M5F Refund in the amount of: 10.00t0 Account 431831403,
1 Saved Account information.

1 Editing GERM AN AGUILAR's account information.

1 made a N8F Refund in the amaunt of: 25 00 to Account 9033000487,
1 Saved Account information.

1 Editing JOSHUA ADAMS's account informatian.

1 made a8 WEF Refund in the amount of: 7.00to Account 510083796,
1 Saved Account infarmation.

1 Editing CHARITY ACOSTA's account information.

1 made a NEF Refund in the amount of: 5.00to Account 4317959408,
1 Logged In. POS Satellite Manager 21.0.0

1 Saved Account information.

1 Editing CHARITY ACOSTA's account information.

1 Editing CHARITY ACOSTA's accaunt infarmation.

1 Saved Account information.

Exited Meal Serice.

Entered Lunch Meal Service.

1 Logged In. POS Satellite Manager 21.0.0

1 Logged In. POS Satellite Manager 21.0.0

Exited M eal Serice.

Entered Lunch Meal Service.

PO 5 Settings Edited.

PO S Settings Edited.

Exited M aal Senice.

The Combination of the Event Log and Electronic Journal Tape

Reports Provide You With The Powerful Auditing
Tools Required In Today's Business

et
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Reimbursement Report

The Reimbursement Report
saves the user countless hours
of time by summarizing what
is due from the government
for reimburseable meals.

This comprehensive report
can be produced by date or
over a date range giving you
the flexibility to build the
Reimbursement Report for the
number of days required for
the report.

The simple, yet powerful
design of the Reimbursement
Report module keeps your
fime to a minimum while
providing maximum flexibility
and capability.

Government Report

State And Federal Reimbursement Report

Date Range: 04292005 to 05/2T/2005

Campus: District

Regular:
Reduced:
Free:

State and Federal Reimbursement Rates:

Federal State
Reimburs ement Reimburs ement
B reakfast Lunch B reakfast Lunch

$0.21 F0.23 $0.00 $0.00

F1.84 F0.93 H0.00 H0.00

F2.24 F1.23 $0.00 H0.00

Severe Need
Reimburs ement

B reakfast

F0.29
F0.24

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Shack
Reimburs ement

Snack
$0.00

F0.00
$0.00

Breakfast Reimbursements:

Plates Federal State Plates SevereHeed
R egular: 2,863 FE52.49 F0.00
Reduced: 1,038 $965.34 $0.00 312 $74.55
Free: 5,599 H10.587677 H0.00 3823 F3dE.52
Total: 12,500 H12,200.60 H0.00 3,835.00 F920.40
Lunch Reimbursements:
Plates Federal State
Regular: 24,550 F5,155.50 F0.00
Reduced: 2,285 F7.142.40 F0.00
Free: 15,559 F34,919.36 H0.00
Total: 44,024 F47 222326 H0.00
Snack Reimbursements:
Plates Federal
Regular: a $0.00
Reduced: o $0.00
Free: 0 $0.00
Total: 1] $0.00

Total Reimbursements:

Breakfast: $13,121.00
+ Lunch: $47,223.26
+ Snack $0.00
Total: $60,344.26

The Reimbursement Report Data Can Be
Formatted For Electronic Transfer To Your

State Agency

)



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Campus List Available Dates Start Date

Date Selection Screen e e

Each fime you run an applicable TN
ay
account or meal service report, the 0 cerie Bein End Date F.5. Number: Balance: C.
date range selection window Moy 17 2005 ay 27 2005 3194 $11.20
appears. In our typical style, the ﬁiﬁgﬁﬁg e 1577 $8.70
date range selection feature allows e i : 41332 $Tg?g
A A a WMay 6 2005 :

you the flexibility to build your May 3 03 _ 201318 $0.00
reports for the days you need them. e 13990 $1.25

LS 201219 $0.00

Sorfin U Criferia Screen LISELECTALL D CONSOL =i Report Sort Criteria $58522
Of course, no generic student o g ig;g
qccount dqtdbqse I’eporfing formq.l. ‘Z}{ANDEH K 42 Primary Sort Order Secondary Sort Order . 4.:"5
is an exact fit. With our sort criteria SLEY 1 1% * Eull Name. gEEREE $2.75
window you now have the flexibility RIA 4 41 Account ID * Account D $10.25
to define the sort order for your FUEL K4 F.S. Number F.S. Number $0.00
account reports. EL Z 23 = 1Ny

p SELICA K JON Home Room Home Room $12.|:||:|
. 1STOFPHE K B Grade Grade $13.40
ReOl’f Fllfel’s HAMIE 335 $5.00
The Report Filters are set up to allow 3TINA B 64 ($0.50)
you to categorize the account TANZA 4 45 <. Fitr Selection
reports, providing you with the \‘ 3 36 cunco il Reports Wil include: —

i S ) a a3 ~ Regular Student!
maximum flexibility and freedom of Koo © Reduced Students
choice. You choose the categories B ED ¥ Eree Students
from the list that best suits your k.  GREEME E;jj;‘::;:::mm
reporting needs, and you’ll save 13  Free Student Workers

5

time by dealing with the reports
only once.

~ Adult Workers
~ Adults
I Include Inactive / Withdrawn

EN KN

O o oo o oo oo o oo oo oo "



Print Bar Code Labels

This function allows you to create
Bar Coded Student ID cards or
Student Roster lists with bar codes.

Low Cash/Credit Letter Editor

The user can easily create custom
low cash or credit collection letters

with this easy-to-use editor.

Web Letter Editor

The user can easily create custom
letters for distribution with this easy-
to-use editor.

= Print Labels

Bar Code Label Printing
v | [[[| VAN
A1001

homeroom to print from the
drop down hox below

o2 E—

Print Bar e
Codes

w. Web Letter Editor
Child Nutrition Web Account Announcement
School Name:
Account ID:

Home Room:
Grade:

To the Parents of:

[The school district has implemented a new on-line meal account retrieval
service (mymealmoney.com) to better serve you. This mean you can log on
the Internet at any time and check your childis) meal account balance as
well as viewing a 30-day history of their meal purchases. It should be noted
that your child{s) meal account balance and meal purchase history
information is delayed by one day. As an example if you log on the Internet

Hand check your child{s) meal balance on Tuesday, May 17, 2007 at 11:00
a.m. the data you would be viewing for your child would be for Monday.
May 16, 2007.

e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Patron Account Balance Notification Letter

Date of Matification:
[ Schoal Mame :
[ D Mumber
[ FS. Number :
[ Hame Raom :

[ Grade [ Breakfast Price

J¥ Lunch Price :
[ Current Account Balance

Name,

This i to notify you that pour child is low on meal funds. Please submit additional funds

Meal Price Programming

Regular Breakfast Meal Pricing lggm— Regular Lunch Meal Pricing W
Reduced Breakfast Meal Pricing [jaa0 Reduced Lunch Meal Pricing [j040
Free Breakfast Meal Pricing lgggo— Free Lunch heal Pricing ’muu—
Adul Breakiast Mesl Pricing— [g140 AdukLunch Meal Pricing ~ [j250




e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Auto Report Selection

. Auto Report Selection

Please select each report you wish to generate and print automatically

The Auto Report Selection upon exiting meal service.

allows the user the define the
reports to be automatically
printed at the end of each
day.

[ POS Rpt - By Terminal Rpt [ Patron Acct Low Cash Rpt
| Consolidated Meal Service Rpt | Patron Acct Gredit Rpt
[~ USDA Daily Record of Income Rpt | Patron ficet Deposit Rpt
[~ AccuClaim Edit Chech Rpt [ Patron Acct Update Rpt
[~ Food hem Usage Rpt [ Patron Acct Refund Rpt
[ Food Hem Usage By Line Rpt [ Patron Acct HSF Rpt

E

[ State and Federal Reimbursment Rpt
[ Print Directly to Printer

< Go Back
Save o

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



e-Meal POS Accountability Reports

Employee Labor Listing

Employee Labor Listing
Employee Scheduled Labor Listing Report

The Employee Labor Listing 01202010
allows the user to display or

Employee ID First Name Last Name Hire Date Vacation Sick Days SSN PayRate Hrs Scheduled
print the data for each as04 BETTY JoHNSON +2mam008 0 o ssn61s04  $1000 500
I h d I d 1_ k 9994 SALLY JONES 12/29/2009 0 0 465-88-9999 $10.00 400
5958 BETTY GOMIALES 1212912009 0 0 787-89-5988 $10.00 .00
emp oyee sc e u e o wor - 7595 SAR&H MORFORD 1213002009 0 0 255-85-7696 $10.00 g.00
9654 PATTY SMITH 072202009 1] 0 444.56.9554 $10.00 5.00
5745 BETTY JOHMSON 0141142010 0 0 123-89-5745 $10.00 400
40.00
Total Labor Cost: $400.00

Posted Labor & Other Cost Report

Posted Labor & Cost

This report shows the data that

hGS been posted for .I.he ddy Posted Labor and Other Costs Listings Report

01:20:2010
H H H Campus Number: 2
and is used in computing the P _ _ _
. Date Emp. Total Labor Other Supplies Other Labor Benefits  Equiptment  Overhead Total Daily
dq‘l'q for 1'he Operqhonql anp Count Hours Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost
124612009 1 a8 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $90.00
124812009 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 §10.00
ShOt report' 124942009 1 a8 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $90.00
1212812009 4 32 $320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $330.00
12i29/2009 2 16 F160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $170.00
1243042009 0 i $0.00 $1.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $16.00
06/24/2009 1 a8 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $90.00
o532
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Meal Service Reports

Patron Meal Accounts
- Low Cash Report

- Credit Report

- Deposit Report

- Refund Report

- Lost Card Report

- NSF Report

- Account Listing

- Year End Report

- Homeroom Report

Meal Service Reports
- Breakfast Report

- Lunch Report

- Snack Report

- Daily Plate Count/Income
- AccuClaim Edit Check

Food ltem Sales

- Breakfast Income/Counts

- Lunch Income/Counts

- Snack Income/Counts

- Food Item Description Report

Reimbursement Reports
Bar-Code ID Printing
Event Log

Additional

- On-Line Credit Card Report

- Daily Record of Income Provision 2
- Provision 2 Reimbursement Report
- Bank Reconciliation

- District Free & Reduced Eligibility

- Monthly Average Participation

- Posted Labor & Other Cost

- Employee Scheduled Labor Listing
- Program Operation Analysis

- Operational Snap Shot

- Expenses to Revenue

- Total Labor/Expense Cost Per Plate
- Revenue/Expense Per Plate

- Meals Per Labor Hour

- Break-Even Point Report

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Coms-Pro Central Office Software report format is a Mirror Image of
the reports in this booklet for the e-Meal Point of Sale Program.

Example: e-Meal POS & Coms-Pro Central Office Report

Daily Plate Count and Income Report ‘

Printed on 19 Jan 2010 at 3:35.06PM

Campus WALLER HIGH SCHO
Service Date: 01/13/2010

Daily Cash Income Reconciliation

Sales Deposits Tax Refunds Total
Breakfast $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Lunch #1,398.05 $192.00 $0.00 $5.00 ¥1,585.05
snack $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total 1,398.05 §192.00 $0.00 $5.00 §1,585.05

* Total does not include starting cash

Daily Plate Count Totals

Free Reduced Reaular Adult Emplovee Extra Caleulated Total
Breakfast a 0 0 a o a a 0
Lunch 334 85 208 a o o 12 1,339
Snack a 0 a a a 1] a 0
Total 334 85 ang a o o 12 1,339

Supplemental Daily Data
Breakfast Lunch Snack

fobor Hotes 0.0 0.0 B0 rotal Positive (+) Account Balances: $1,162.95
Plates/Hr 0.00 000 0.00 Total negative (-} Account Balances: -$805.35

Reports for individual schools, consolidated
by district, by date or date range can be

run in the Coms-Pro Central Office

Report Selection Criteria
Campus List

106 FIELDS STORE ELEM

102 HOLLEMAN ELEMEN

Available Dates. Stant Date.

1099 CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC [IERCEIIM ~ | Jun 2 2008

101 ROBERTS ROAD ELEM

0
103 SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC| Jun 2 2008

009
TAI 009
104 JONES ELEMENTARY 0

Start Date

002 WALLER HiGH schoot] IVETFIT ) End Date
May 19 2008

Moy 2 2008 | Dec 28 2009
Apr 18 2008

Apr 16 2008

Apr 15 2008

Apr 11 2008

041 WALLER JR HIGH

= Fligibility

Apt 18 2009
Apr 7 2008

Feh 14 2008
Foh 13 2008

Jan 31 2008
Jan 30 2008
May 30 2007

Caneel

 CONSOLIDATE

List of Available Months

December

June
March

February
January
July
June
May
Apiil

Meal Service

WEIER A [December 200¢
2009

2009
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007 v

Breakfast Service

Snack Service

Run Report

Exit

Date:
20 Dec 09
24 Jun 09
4 Mar 09
7 Jun 08
 Jun 08
2 Jun 08
30 May 03
19 May 08
2 May 08

Cancel ‘




Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

On-Line Payment Report

On-Line Payments Report LA

The On-Line payment report iporied __ Date __ Time __OrderMumber _ Accountid AccountName _ Ameunt _CreditorName __ OK? Wotea
shows the parent's On-Line T 1 B I B {1 LR (TR R - 1L 11

04/01i08 03527508 7:81:10 20 114662 AABRAM ACOSTA $10.00 Jonna York YES DEPOSIT POSTED
credit card meal purchase DamifE 0327108 7110 7 13887 TRAELONADAR  $1000 Jomavar  YES DEPOSIT POSTED
tfransactions that were made
on the PayOurSchool.com
website and imported into the
Coms-Pro Central Office
Management software.
This outstanding audit tool . Select Report Date ]
allows you to compare the Dates of Activity
imported data with the report Date [ You Can Easily
data created in (0470172008 << Set
PayOurSchools.com. B S Run These Reports

End Date

G | By Date or Date Range
04701 72008

‘ Cancel ‘ View Report

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Provision 2 Reporting

Provision 2 schools find
reporting on the required daily
records is greatly simplified
with this robust report.

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Mational School Lunch and Brealfast Programs - Daily Record Provision 2 Schools

Schoal: 2 Attend=nce Factor: 98 %
TCAOOL BREARFAST PROGRAM GCHODL LUKCH PROGRAN Toouslalm | Aecnclaim
F rhudents 2erved Eaktd] ADULTE MONEY REZEVED [ Fhugente 2eried Lunol ADULTE MOHE! RECEVED TestRr TestFor
Total Cther Other Total | other Other Ereak b ot Lunch
shdent | student sdent [ At Total || student | student student | Aduit Total Dally Totil % Totl %
week | mMealc | Mealc Fala Fres Meals | Weals |alacarts | Depocite] Meals [ Mealc Fald Fres Mealc | Mealc | alacarts | Depocits| Enroliment | &tendance |Fardoination  [Pardolpaton
(LR q - [ il - o.00] Joog 000 1] - T ] - 0.00] Fo0q) Fo.00] 1453
[ENCEITE | - El O - $o.00] §0.00) $o.00 E - 7] ] - Jo.00] Fa.00) $0.00] 1,483
[EREETE | - El O - Fo.00] §0.00) $o.00 E - 7] 9| - Jos0] 1708 173 1,453
TERII| T : T 7] B 0.0 LT I X 7 B 1 T B E AL I L N REX T#T
EEED ] B £ O B .09 Too0]  ¥o.00 T B 7 g B T0.09 To.41) 0.8 47
[T | - El O - $o.00] §0.00) $o.00 E - 7] ] - Jo.00] 103 LIEE 1,483
[T 0| - El O - Fo.00] §0.00) $o.00 ] - E 3 - E 5 AL I BEEEE 454
TEEZI0| & : E 7] B 0.0 LT I X T B 1 g B T0.00 LEED 0.0 THT
EEELE L B [ O B 715 Tiog|  ¥e.i8 0| B 7 g B T0.09 To.7] 509 T
[EEEEITE | - El O - $o.00] §0.00) $o.00 el - 7] ] - Jo.00] FEEY FELET 1,486
[T | - El O - Fo.00] §0.00) $o.00 1503] - 7] 9| - Jo.00] Fo.00) $0.00] 000
TIEE| T : T 7] B 0.0 LT I X Ex B 1 g B T0.00 LEED 0.0 (£
GREWD & 5 7] - | lmsl l1.nn| lus‘ T B 7 E| - la.asl L snl Trie 10T
TOTAL
FaTd Eace [Fed. Bace [Free Bace N N =
Fald Bace [Red. Bace |Free Baoe Year% | ¥earsh | Year%s | Total A, 4w, Dally
Yearse | vearss | vearss | Total Enrolment | Atendance

D000 | 0.0000 | 00000 | Lo0ag To000 | 00000 | 0.0008 | Loo0 1455

BB ot Tuneh -
ikl [ [ [ 164 Siaiim [ o ] 2008

This Exceptional Report Leads
To Dramatic and Immediate
Time Savings !



Bank Reconciliation Report

The Bank Reconciliation report
obtains the data from the
school consolidated meal
service reports and displays
and prints the data in a line
item format by dates.

With this information displayed
on one screen it becomes
possible to easily view and
identify any potential errors.

Campus: 2

Meal
D ate Service

Cash

Starting Cash

Sales

Bank Reconciliation Report

Total
D eposits Cash

Cash in

Refunds Drawer

Declared
Ending

Cash

Over /

PC

Short D eposit

0304/09 Breakfast

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

PC
R efunds

PC
Declared
Ending
Cash

PC
Over /
Short

Total Bank
D eposit

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

0304/09 Lunch

$0.00

Fa1.25

§10.00 §31.25

$0.00

§31.25

F124.20

§592.95

Fo.00

F0.00

F0.00

$0.00

F124.20

Total

$0.00

$21.25

$10.00 $31.25

$0.00

$31.25

$124.20

$92.95

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$124.20

06/24/03 Lunch

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

1228109 Lunch

$0.00

$95.50

$0.00 $55.50

$0.00

$55.50

$0.00

-§a5.50

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total

$0.00

$55.50

$0.00 $55.50

$0.00

$55.50

$0.00

-$55.50

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Grand Total

$0.00

$76.75

$10.00 $86.75

$0.00

$86.75

$124.20

$37.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$124.20

Simple, Yet Powerful
All The Data Displayed On One Screen

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Free & Reduced Eligibility
WALLER ISD NUTRITION SERVICES ‘

Monthly Free and Reduced FREE | REDUCED ELIGIBILITY \
eligibility reporting by school May 2007 _
by month and the total for the
district is created with CAMPUS ENROLLMENT ~ FREE  REDUCED TOTAL %
outs’rqnding report. 2 WALLER HIGH SCHOOL 1,499 525 120 645 | 43%
102 HOLLEMAN ELEMENTARY 763 324 62 386 | 51%
Again, the information is 41 WALLER JR HIGH 747 314 82 39 | 53%
presen_ted_ on one report for 103 SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHOOL 733 352 64 46 | 57%
ekl ulisudliie 101 ROBERTS ROAD ELEM 660 370 88 458 | 69%
106 FIELDS STORE ELEM 632 263 66 329 | 52%
104 JONES ELEMENTARY 179 114 2 138 | 77%
TOTALS: 5213 2,262 506 2,768 | 5T%

Food Service Management
Really Value This Report

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Average Daily Participation

Staying with our concept of
easy-to-read reporting the
Monthly Average Daily
Participation by school is
presented on one screen.

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

May/2007

WALLER ISD NUTRITION SERVICES
AVERAGE DAILY PARTICIPATON

AVE DAILY

% SERVED

SCHOOL

Lunch Brkft

Lunch

Brkft

WALLER HIGH SCHOOL

1,424

566

117

40%

8%

WALLER JR HIGH

740

406

126

55%

17%

HOLLEMAN ELEMENTARY

743

470

204

63%

27%

SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHQOL

729

469

248

64%

34%

FIELDS STORE ELEM

606

409

208

67%

34%

ROBERTS ROAD ELEM

641

468

261

T3%

41%

JONES ELEMENTARY

200

140

104

T0%

52%

LUHCH
Average Daily Attendance 5,083
Average Daily Participation 2,928
District Participation K8

Lunches Served 61,583
Breaklfasts Served 26,684
Total Meals Served 88,267

After School Snacks Served
Serving Days 21

TOTALS

5,083

2928

1.268

BRKFT
5,083
1.268

25%

58%

25%

et

o532



Posted Labor and Other Cost

Posting Labor and Other Cost
for the day are shown here
and is used in computing the
data for the Operational Snhap
Shot report.

Report Selection Criteria

FIELDS STORE ELEM Jun 24 2009

HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF||Mar 4 2009
JONES ELEMENTARY  [[Jun 7 2008 G
ROBERTS ROAD ELEM ||Jun 6 2008

SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC|Jun 2 2008
May 30 2008

WALLER JR HIGH May 19 2008 [Dec 28 2009
May 2 2008 =

Apr 18 2008
Apr 16 2008
Apr 15 2008
Apr 11 2008
Apr 8 2008

Apr7 2008

Feb 14 2008
Feb 13 2008
Jan 31 2008
Jan 30 2008
Jul 19 2007

CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC] i Srs frliik] “5 Dec 28 2009

Cancel

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Posted Labor and Other Costs Listings Report Y
01/21/2010
Campus Number: 2
D ate Emp. Total Labor Other Supplies Other Labor Benefits Equiptment Overhead Total Daily
Count Hours Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost Cost

12162009 1 8 $a0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1000 $40.00
062442009 1 8 $a0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $40.00
12182009 0 1] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
12192009 1 8 $a0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $40.00
1212802009 4 a2 $3z2000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 Faa0.00
121292009 2 16 $160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 F170.00
1213002009 0 1] $0.00 $1.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $16.00

You Can Simply
Run This Report
By School And By
Date Or Date Range



Employee Scheduled Labor

The Employee Scheduled
Labor Listing allows the user to
display or print the data for
each employee scheduled to
work.

Report Selection Criteria

Campus List Available Dates Start Date

099 CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC| [T FINE] ,7,3% 28 2009

106 FIELDS STORE ELEM | [Jun 24 2009
102 HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF||Mar 4 2009
104 JONES ELEMENTARY  ||Jun 7 2008
101  ROBERTS ROAD ELEM ||Jun 6 2008
103 SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC||Jun 2 2008 |
002 WALLER HIGH SCHOOL| TP EE L] End Date
041 WALLER JR HIGH May 19 2008 "Dec 28 2009
e Dec 28 2009
Apr 18 2008
Apr 16 2008 End Date!
Apr 15 2008 ) .
Apr 11 2008
Apr 8 2008
Apr7 2008
Feb 14 2008
Feb 13 2008
Jan 31 2008 View Report
Jan 30 2008
Jul 19 2007

Start Date

Cancel

Campus Number :

Employee ID

2

First Name

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Employee Scheduled Labor Listing Report

Last Name

Hire Date Vacation Sick Days

SSN

PayRate Hrs Scheduled

10
9505
8383
6555
G298
2340
3288
223-34-5551
G644
2321
G545
4576
3458
2348
3333

JACK
MILLIE
JACKIE
SARAH
PATTY
MARY
NORMA
CYTTRA
BILLY
STEFPHINE
ANGEL
LESLIE
TINA
ANDRIA
JERRY

SUB

SMITH
JONES
PETTITE
JONES
PALMER
RAY
LOCKETT
PETERSON
JONHOSN
GONZALES
GOMEZ
SMIOTH
DAVIS
JONES

07r22/2009
02/15/2009
02/17/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009
10/06/2009

10
467-99-9505
123-74-8383
433-34-6555
739-95-0308
124-43-2340

432=44-3288
223-34-4532
212-34-6644
645-71-2321
467-45-6545
T64-57-4567
128-34-3456
634-23-2348
344-45-3333

Easy-To-Use

Report
Selection

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$9.00
§7.00
$10.00
$9.00
$9.00
$9.00
$10.00

8.00
8.00
8.00
7.00
6.00
7.00
5.00
6.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
6.00
8.00
6.00
5.00

104.00

Total Labor Cost:




Operations Overview

Yielded from this powerful, yet
simple report is a daily and
weekly operational overview of
how the school is performing.

By using the Program Analysis
and Operations Overview
report, you receive a mash up
of data from multiple data
sources built-in the
POS/Operational software,
such as labor cost from the
labor schedule, food costing
from menu item sales cost or
actual invoices from the
supplier and sales and
reimbursement revenue from
Point of Sale data.

This report can be generated
individually by school, by date
or easily consolidated by a
date range.

Profit /[ Loss

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Expenses

Total

Percent

Total Income

Food Cost

5288.63

22.35‘3J

$1.362.37

Taotal Cost

1,201 63

Lahaor Cost Mumber of Actve Employees

15 5928.00

7i5.49%

HNet Total

Supplies Cost

$5.00

0.39%

$70.75

Meal Accounts -

Miscellansous Cost

$0.00

0.00%

Other Labor Cost

$0.00

0.00%

As of Today

Liahilities (Positive)

£952.00

Benefits Cost

$0.00

0.00%9

Receivables (Negat

Equiptment Cost

$5.00)

0.39%

($729.00)

Account Balances

5223.00

Owerhead Cost

$5.00

0.39%

Total Meal Expense

$1,291.63

Revenue

Total

Percent

Paid Children

Breakfast

511.05

Lunch

$1,125.00

99.80%

Reduced Children

Breakfast

$0.30

Lunch

$0.00

Adult Meal

Breakfast

oo

Lunch

$0.00

Extra Meal

Breakfast

$0.00

| EQE =EQE |[E[E [®

Lunch

$0.00

Other Food

Breakfast
Lunch

50.00)

Total Revenue

51,138.35

Reimbursement

Total

Percent

Faid Children

Breakiast

54.42

Lunch

5202.50

02.37%

Reduced Children

Breakiast

51.44)

Lunch

$0.00

Free

Breakfast

515.64

Lunch

$0.00

Snack

$0.00

Total Reimbursement

$224.02

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘



Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Expense To Revenue Report

Expenses To Revenue Expenses Costs Revenue % Reb

This robust report assists in Othes Cosf $0.00 $1.362.37
analyzing the meal program Supplies Cost $5.00 $1,362.37
operations and provides the Other Labor Cost $0.00 $1,362.37
data for categories that may Benefits Cost $0.00 $1,362.37
need adjustment. Equiptment Cost $5.00 $1,362.37

Report Selection Criteria

CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC
FIELDS STORE ELEM

JONES ELEMENTARY

Food Cost $288.63 $1.362.37
Labor Cost $988.00 $1,362.37

Overhead Cost $5.00 $1.362.37

Total Cost For The Day $1.281.63 $1,362.37

Profit / Loss 580.75

| Dec 28 2009 “ Dec 28 2009

Jun 24 2009

HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF | Mar 4 2009 °
Jun 7 2008 Start Date
ROBERTS ROAD ELEM [{Jun 6 2008

SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC|Jun 2 2008

WALLER JR HIGH

May 30 2008

R = Generated Individually By School,
wE By Date Or Easily Consolidated

Feb 13 2008
Jan 31 2008

e == By A Date Range.

|||||




Labor/Expense Per Plate

Decision-makers can utilize this
tool to help determine the
profitability and efficiency of
the child nutrition program.

Report Selection Criteria

CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC
FIELDS STORE ELEM
HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF
JONES ELEMENTARY
ROBERTS ROAD ELEM
SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC

WALLER JR HIGH

Jun 24 2009

Mar 4 2009

Jun 7 2008 Start Date
Jun 6 2008

Jun 2 2008

May 30 2008

May 19 2008 Dec 28 2009
May 2 2008 =

Apr 18 2008 I |
Apr 16 2008 £nd Date:

Apr 15 2008

Dec 28 2009 ~| Dec 28 2009

Apr 8 2008
Apr7 2008
Feh 14 2008
Feb 13 2008
Jan 31 2008
Jan 30 2008

Apr 11 2008

Jul 19 2007

Cancel

Campus: 2

Date: 12/30/09

Expenses

Total Labor / Expenses Cost Per Plate Report

Costs

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Number of Meals

Per Meal Cost

Food Cost

Labor Cost
Other Cost
Supplies Cost
Other Labor Cost
Benefits Cost
Equiptment Cost

Overhead Cost

$288.63

$988.00
$0.00
$5.00
50.00
50.00
$5.00
$5.00

Breakfast * Meal Equivalents
Snack Meal Equivalents
Ala Carte Meal Equivalents

Lunch * Meal Equivalents

Food Cost

Labor Cost
Other Cost
Supplies Cost
Other Labor Cost
Benefits Cost
Equiptment Cost

Overhead Cost

Total Cost For The Day

$1.291.63

Total Meals

Report Can Be Easily
Generated Individually By School,

By Date Or Easily Consolidated

By A Date Range.




Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Revenue / Expense Per Plate Report
Campus: 2

Date: 12/30/09

Revenue/Expense Per Plate

Revenues Expenses
Account Amount Rev / Meal Account Amount Exp [ Meal
Operqhonql mqnqgement can Student Meal Sales : $1,136.35 $1.48 Food Cost $288.63 $0.38
be evaluated fhrough use of Contract Meal Sales : $0.00 $0.00 Labor Cost $988.00 $1.20
H Adult Meal Sales : $2.00 $0.00 Other Cost 50.00 50.00
this excellent report.
Other Food Sales : 50,00 50,00 Supplies Cost $5.00 50,01
Other Labor Cost 50.00 $0.00
Benefits Cost 50.00 50.00
Total Meals 767 Equiptment Cost $5.00 50.01
Overhead Cost 55.00 50.01
51.48 51.68
Reimbursement : $224.02 $0.29
Total Revenue: $1,362.37 51.78 Total Expenses: $1.291.63 $1.68

Report Selection Criteria

FIELDS STORE ELEM Jun 24 2009

CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC| DETSPTI TN ~ | 1o 25 2009

HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF{|Mar 4 2009 1 | °
JONES ELEMENTARY | |Jun 7 2008 -

ROBERTS ROAD ELEM |{Jun 6 2008

SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHC|Jun 2 2008
May 30 2008

WALLER JR HIGH Mfly 19 2008 ° °
am | [— Generated Individually By School,

Apr 15 2008 2

Apr 11 2008

iz By Date Or Easily Consolidated
By A Date Range.

Jan 31 2008
Jan 30 2008
Jul 19 2007

Feb 13 2008 [

Cancel




Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Meals Per Labor Hour

Facilitating the monitoring of
employee productivity and
helping to ensure the financial
success of the child nutrition
program are a crucial
component of this report.

Report Selection Criteria

FIELDS STORE ELEM Jun 24 2009

HOLLEMAN ELEMENTAF||Mar 4 2009
JONES ELEMENTARY  [[Jun 7 2008 G
ROBERTS ROAD ELEM ||Jun 6 2008

Jun 2 2008
May 30 2008

WALLER JR HIGH May 19 2008 [Dec 28 2009
May 2 2008 =

Apr 18 2008 -
Apr 16 2008

Apr 15 2008

Apr 11 2008

Apr 8 2008

Apr7 2008

Feh 14 2008

Feb 13 2008

CALEXICO HIGH SCHOC] i Srs frliik] “5 Dec 28 2009

Jan 31 2008
Jan 30 2008
Jul 19 2007

|||||

Campus: 2
Date: 12/30/09

Number of Employees

Meals Per Labor Hour Report

Hours Worked Meal Equivalents

15

104.00 Lunch 248
Breakfast
Snack

Ala Carte Sales

Total Hours Paid Daily

104.00 Total Meal Equivalents

Meals Per Labor Hour 255

Report Can Be Easily
Generated Individually By School,
By Date Or Easily Consolidated

By A Date Range.




Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Break-Even Point Report

D

Campus: 2

Drate: 12/30/09

Break-Even Point Variable Costs
Food % Revenue 52B6.03 $1,362.37

Papert Revenue ¥5.00 §$1.362.37
Other Labor % Revenue $0.00 $1.362.37
Total Variable Cost 21.55%
Determining the Break-Even
Point is easy as it uses all the FacELl Costs
data collected to calculate Average Daily Labor $988.00
the Break-Even point for your D Dy =
- e Average Daily Overhead $5.00
Child Nutrition Program. Average Daily Mise .
Average Daily Benefits $0.00
Total Fixed Cost £998.00
Revenue
Daily Breakfast $3487
Daily Lunch 51,327.30
Total Daily Revenue $1,362.37

Calculate Break-Even Point

100 % - 21.55% = 78.45%
Variable Cost Contribution Margin
§558.00 i 78.45% = §1.272.19
Fized Cost Contribution Margin Break-Even Point




Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

Campus Selection

s, Service Date

ID Campus Name

041 WALLER JR HIGH

Meal Service

£l P ; 099 CALEXICO HIGH SCHOOL ii:““ﬂ';g
itin eporls 101 ROBERTS ROAD ELEM i 4 Mar
g kep 102 HOLLEMAN ELEMENTARY Breakfast Service 7 Jun 08
103 SCHULTZ MIDDLE SCHOOL 6 Jun 08

104 JONES ELEMENTARY * Lunch Service

106 FIELDS STORE ELEM 2 Jun 03

30 May 03
Snack Service 19 May 03
2 May 03

Editing meal service reports
has never been easier. With
the click on a button in Coms-
Pro Central Office Software,
you can easily open a meal
service screen for data editing.

Cancel
Exit 0K

= Edit Data

TO further enhdnce the edqasy- Consolidated POS Meal Service Report
Y Service Date: 12/28/09 P LUNCH SERVICE
to-use editing screen, its data Campus ot 002
PREPAID ACCOUNT CASH TOTAL
1 f' Id I ld 1 = th ACCDEDUC  CHARGE PLT CHT SALES PLT CHT _ CASH+PPD __ PLT CHT
en ry Ie S Gre ql OU N e Regular 0.00 0.00 0 55.50 37 55.50 31 Cash Reconciliation - Terminals
f 1. 1'h . 1. d Reduced 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 o 0.00 o Cash Deposits .00
Sq I l or I I qs e prln e Free 0 0 Check Deposits 0.00
Employee 0.00 .00 L] 0.00 L] 0.00 L] Cash Sales 55.50
repori . Adult 000 0.00 [} 0.00 L] 0.00 L] Sub Total 55.50
Adult Ala Carte | 0.00 0.00 L] 0.00 L] 0.00 [} Starting Cash .00,
Extra 0.00 0.00 [} 0.00 L] 0.00 L] Total Cash 55.50
Adult ALC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Refunds .00
Student ALC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Cash In Drawer 55.50
Std & Adult ALC 0.00 0.00 Declarad End Cash .00
Hon-Food kem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Over/Short -55.50
Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
_ . Supplimental Daily Data Cash Reconciliation - PC
Ldl)pl Hours: 0 PC Cash Deposits 000
Eauivalance Factor: 2.50 N
EDIT CHECK PC Check Deposits 0.00
% OF TOTAL ENROLLMENT Fiee Eliaible “ AF 371 it 800
Attendance Factor 95% Free Count 0 L R e
Total Enroliment 1466 Reduced Eliaible * 113 Total Bank Deposit _ 0.00
Total Enrollment * AF 1393 Reduced Count 0 otal Bank Deposit -
Free 0% Regular Eligible * AF 909 Returned Checks a0
Reduced 0% Regular Count ir
4%
Regular & Cashier’s Signature

‘ Exit ‘ ‘ Save ‘




Exporting Data

In the future, all top quality
software programs will be able
to share information with each
other. With MiChoice’s
software, the future is now. In
addition to saving the reports
in industry standard ASCII
format, we allow users to
export the report data in a

variety of different formats.
Example: Excel, Word,
Comma-separate values, Text,
Tab-separate, Access, HTML,
RTF and a host of other
formats/

Frinkd: 21Jan 2010 al S4S34F0

From: 26 Cxc 2003 1028 D¢ 2009
For Campus: 2

PREFAID ACTCOUNT
CHARGE

LCCT DEDUC

Coms-Pro Central Office Reports

POS Meal Service Report - Lunch

CASH
PLT CHT

TOTAL

PLT CHT CASH+ PPD PLT CHT

Fegular e}
Feduced 000
Frae N

Em ployes e}
Adult k]
E:tra g fe)

Adult &la Carte wnim
Student &la Carts oo

St & adult LT

Han-Faod tem wiw
Tax k]

wm
wm

wm
wm
mm
wm
ooo

wm
ooo

Format;

Destination:

Total oo

ooo

Disk file

Total Typs & Pates: 37
Total Hon-Felmbursable Mates: 0
Total 2L Equivalence: 0
Equiwalanes Factor: §2.50

% OFTOTAL ENROLLMENT

Frae
Feduced
Regular

ELIGIELE PARTICIPATIZN
Frss

Redurad
Regular

Zash Esconelllation - Term Inal &

Cash Deposlty

Check Deposlts
Cash gales

Total Colls ¢t
starting Ca h
Fratunds
Cashin Crawsr

Cw:larad Ending Cash
CiverlShort

ooo
wm
|50
|50
wm
ooo
k==t
ooo

s ===

Frae Blgible * 4F

Free Count

Feduced Blglble * 4F

: - Feduced Count

Maxirnurn Eligible Courts

Fegular Blglbls * &F
Free 230 Ragular Court
Reduced 119
Fegular 957 Attendance Factor &F)
Total Enroliment
Total Enroliment* AF

Cash Reconclllation - PO
PZCnsh Ceposlts

Pz Chieck Daposits
Total Collseted

P A sl Refunds
Ceclarad Ending Cash
werighort

Total Bank Ceposlt
Fetumed Chack s

ooo
oo
ooo
ooo
ooo
wm
ooo

Volds
wiolded Transactons:
Wolded Am ount

Cashlars slgnaturs

ge-v‘“(ﬁ‘
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